

CNR No.:DLNT01-005342-2025

CR Revision No. 104/2025

Sameer Khanna Vs M/s. Sippy Chit Fund Pvt. Ltd.

03.05.2025

(File is taken up today on an application seeking modification of order dated 30.04.2025)

Present: Sh. Shubham Aggarwal, Ld. Counsel for Revisionist  
(Through VC).

This is an application seeking modification in the order sheet of order dated 30.04.2025 whereby stay of impugned orders has not been mentioned.

Ld. Counsel for revisionist has further submitted that an application for stay of impugned order dated 04.02.2025 and 08.03.2016 has also been filed along with the present revision petition and requests that the impugned orders dated 04.12.2025 and 08.03.2016 may kindly be stayed till NDOH, otherwise, the present revision petition shall become infructuous as the date fixed before Ld. Trial Court is 06.05.2025.

Submissions heard.

Keeping in view of the submissions made by Ld. Counsel for revisionist as well as in the interest of justice, **proceedings before Ld. Trial Court are stayed till NDOH.**

Application is disposed off as allowed.

This order is part and parcel of the order sheet dated 30.04.2025.

Copy of order be sent to Ld. Trial Court for information and necessary compliance.

Copy of order be also given to dasti to revisionist, as prayed for.

(Sushil Kumar)

Addl. Sessions Judge-04

North District Rohini Courts Delhi

03.05.2025 <sup>(R)</sup>